

House Amendment to
Senate File 603

S-3260

1 Amend Senate File 603, as passed by the Senate, as follows:

2 1. Page 1, line 28, by striking <and> and inserting <or>

3 2. Page 2, line 8, after <"e".> by inserting <However, the
4 provisions of this paragraph "c" relating to a sharing agreement
5 for a unit of science or mathematics are applicable only if all
6 of the following conditions are met:

7 (1) The school district has made every reasonable and
8 good-faith effort to employ a teacher licensed under chapter
9 272 for the science or mathematics unit, as applicable, and
10 is unable to employ such a teacher. For purposes of this
11 paragraph "c", "good-faith effort" means the same as defined in
12 section 279.19A, subsection 9.

13 (2) Enrollment for the unit exceeds five pupils.

14 (3) The unit is offered during the regular school day.

15 (4) The unit is made accessible by the school district to
16 all eligible pupils.>

17 3. Page 2, by striking lines 27 and 28 and inserting
18 **<agreements for mathematics and science units.>**

19 4. By striking page 2, line 34, through page 3, line 9, and
20 inserting <subsection 5, paragraph "a", or one of the units in
21 accordance with section 256.11, subsection 5, paragraph "d" or
22 "e", and if the unit of coursework under the agreement meets
23 the requirements specified in section 257.11, subsection 3,
24 paragraph "b", subparagraphs (2) through (7), the unit offered
25 shall be deemed to meet the education program requirement
26 for a unit of mathematics or science, as applicable, under
27 section 256.11, subsection 5, paragraph "a", "d", or "e". The
28 provisions of this subsection are applicable only if all of the
29 following conditions are met:

30 a. The school district has made every reasonable and
31 good-faith effort to employ a teacher licensed under chapter
32 272 for the unit of science or mathematics, as applicable,
33 and is unable to employ such a teacher. For purposes of this
34 subsection, "good-faith effort" means the same as defined in
35 section 279.19A, subsection 9.

- 1 *b.* Enrollment for the unit exceeds five pupils.
- 2 *c.* The unit is offered during the regular school day.
- 3 *d.* The unit is made accessible by the school district to all
4 eligible pupils.>
- 5 5. Page 3, after line 19 by inserting:
6 <Sec. _____. APPLICABILITY. The section of this division
7 of this Act amending section 257.11, subsection 3, paragraph
8 "b", unnumbered paragraph 1, applies to certifications by the
9 school budget review committee under section 257.11, subsection
10 3, paragraph "b", occurring before, on, or after the effective
11 date of this division of this Act for school budget years
12 beginning on or after July 1, 2019.>
- 13 6. Page 3, line 22, by striking <COLLEGES — APPROPRIATION>
14 and inserting <COLLEGES>
- 15 7. Page 4, line 17, after <school.> by inserting <However,
16 the accredited nonpublic school need not meet requirements
17 for career and technical education more stringent than the
18 requirements of section 256.11B.>
- 19 8. Page 4, by striking line 27 and inserting <subsection 5,
20 paragraphs "a", "d", or "e", or section 256.11B.>
- 21 9. Page 4, line 28, by striking <A> and inserting <Subject
22 to an appropriation of funds by the general assembly for this
23 purpose, a>
- 24 10. Page 4, line 34, by striking <subsection 5,>
- 25 11. Page 5, line 23, by striking <The> and inserting
26 <Subject to an appropriation of funds by the general assembly
27 for this purpose, the>
- 28 12. Page 5, by striking lines 29 through 35 and inserting
29 <subsection 3, paragraph "b". If the amount appropriated
30 annually for purposes of this paragraph "b" is insufficient
31 to pay to community colleges the full amount for students
32 concurrently enrolled in a community college in accordance with
33 this paragraph "b", the department shall annually prorate the
34 amount for payments to community colleges for the concurrent
35 enrollment of accredited nonpublic students under this

1 paragraph "b". A community college shall decrease the>

2 13. Page 6, after line 3 by inserting:

3

<DIVISION ____

4

SEXUAL EXPLOITATION BY A SCHOOL EMPLOYEE — DEFINITION

5

Sec. ____ . Section 709.15, subsection 1, paragraph f,

6

subparagraph (1), Code 2019, is amended by adding the following

7

new subparagraph division:

8

NEW SUBPARAGRAPH DIVISION. (f) A person employed by a

9

community college full-time, part-time, or as a substitute who

10

provides instruction to high school students under a concurrent

11

enrollment program offered in accordance with section 257.11

12

or 261E.8.>

13

14. Title page, by striking lines 1 through 7 and inserting:

14

<An Act relating to use of concurrent enrollment programs

15

for teaching certain subjects required under the educational

16

standards, to the enrollment of pupils under concurrent

17

enrollment program agreements between certain accredited

18

nonpublic schools and community colleges, and to the criminal

19

offense of sexual exploitation by a school employee providing

20

instruction under a concurrent enrollment program, making

21

penalties applicable, and including retroactive and other

22

applicability provisions.>

23

15. By renumbering as necessary.>